million gain on previously held interests in strategic investments which was recognized in other expense, net in the
second quarter of 2014. The consideration was allocated to the fair value of the assets acquired and liabilities assumed
based on estimated fair values as of the respective acquisition dates. The aggregate allocation to goodwill, intangibles,
and net liabilities was approximately $509 million, $300 million and $88 million, respectively.

The intangible assets acquired were comprised of developed technology intangible assets which have a
weighted-average amortization period of 7 years. These intangible assets are being amortized based upon the pattern
in which the economic benefits of the intangible assets are being utilized. Goodwill is calculated as the excess of the
consideration over the fair value of the net assets, including intangible assets, recognized and primarily related to
expected synergies from the transaction. The goodwill is not deductible for U.S. federal income tax purposes. The
results of these acquisitions have been included in the consolidated financial statements from the date of purchase. Pro
forma results of operations have not been presented as the results of the acquired companies were not material to our
consolidated results of operations for the three and six months ended June 30, 2014 or 2013.

Intangible Assets
Intangible assets, excluding goodwill, as of June 30, 2014 and December 31, 2013 consist of (tables in millions):

June 30, 2014
Gross Carrying
Amount

Accumulated
Amortization Net Book Value

Purchased technology $2,783 $(1,546 ) $1,237
Patents 225 (109 ) 116
Software licenses 104 (92 ) 12
Trademarks and tradenames 212 (127 ) 85
Customer relationships and customer lists 1,463 (914 ) 549
Leasehold interest 147 (13 ) 134
Other 44 (30 ) 14
Total intangible assets, excluding goodwill $4,978 $(2,831 ) $2,147

December 31, 2013
Gross Carrying
Amount

Accumulated
Amortization Net Book Value

Purchased technology $2,356 $(1,429 ) $927
Patents 225 (102 ) 123
Software licenses 101 (90 ) 11
Trademarks and tradenames 171 (118 ) 53
Customer relationships and customer lists 1,386 (855 ) 531
Leasehold interest 145 (11 ) 134
Other 28 (27 ) 1
Total intangible assets, excluding goodwill $4,412 $(2,632 ) $1,780

Edgar Filing: EMC CORP - Form 10-Q

19

11

Edgar Filing: EMC CORP - Form 10-Q

20

Table of Contents
EMC CORPORATION
NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS - (Continued)

Goodwill
Changes in the carrying amount of goodwill, net, on a consolidated basis and by segment, for the six months ended
June 30, 2014 consist of (table in millions):

Six Months Ended June 30, 2014

Information
Storage

Information
Intelligence
Group

RSA
Information
Security

Pivotal
VMware
Virtual
Infrastructure

Total

Balance, beginning of the
period $7,486 $1,487 $2,203 $177 $ 3,071 $14,424

Goodwill resulting from